09-27-1999

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office Docket No.: 22775/00215



HEET

ma 9-23-29

101154074

1999 SEP 23 AM 9: 06

To the Assistant Commissioner for Patents. Please record the atta	ched original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):     County Line Limited, L.L.C.	2. Name and address of <b>QPRI</b> gFINANCE party(ies):
Additional names of conveying party(ies) attached?  ☐ yes ☐ no	Name: Minami International Corporation  Internal Address:
3. Nature of Conveyance  Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other:  Execution Date: August 31, 1999	A New York corporation  Street Address:
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	1 Maniera Maniera de La La Constante de la Con
Title: TREE STAND	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is	
A Patent Application No(s).  B.  08/644,450	Patent No(s).
Additional numbers attached? Yes x No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
concerning document should be mailed:	
Jeanne E. Longmuir	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
Calfee, Halter & Griswold LLP 1400 McDonald Investment Center	⊠ Enclosed
800 Superior Avenue Cleveland, Ohio 44114-2688	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING UNDER CFR 1.8  [ ] I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited on	Any deficiencies in the enclosed fees
$\frac{9/21}{\text{sufficient postage}}$ , 1999 with the United States Postal Service with sufficient postage as first class mail in an envelope addressed to the	8. Deposit account number:
Assistant Commissioner for Patents, Washington, D.C. 20231.  JACQUELINE K. BOZIAK.  DOCUMENT H. BOZIAK.  9/21/99	03-0172
Name of Person Mailing paper Date	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
1999 NTHAI1 00000185 08644450 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature 40.00 OP	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
Jeanne E. Longmuir	9/21/55
Name of Person Signing // Signature	Date
Reg. No. 33/33 Tel: 216-822-8583  Total number of pages comprising transmittal:	
Total harmost of pages comprising transmittati.	

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

In consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, County Line Limited, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability corporation (herein "Assignor"), hereby sells, transfers and assigns to Minami International Corporation, a New York corporation (hereinafter "Assignee") its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, its entire rights, title and interest, in and to U.S. Patent Application No. 08/644,450 filed on May 13, 1996 and the inventions covered by and disclosed in said Application, all original, provisional, reissued and reexamination patents granted therefor, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in such patents or applications, and rights to apply for and obtain any patents therefor in other countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patents related to the Patent Application may be granted, as full and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made. Assignor covenants that it has the full right to convey the entire interest assigned herein, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

Assignor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, further sells, transfers and assigns to Assignee, any and all claims for damages by reason of past and continuing infringement of said Patent Application, and the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit and that of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

In Witness Whereof, Assignor has executed this Assignment as of this 5/ day of August, 1999.

Title: President

State of Ohio SS: County of Cuyahoga

RECORDED: 09/23/1999

This<sup>31st</sup> day of August , 1999, before me personally appeared Steven W. Lindseth to me known as the authorized representative of County Line Limited, L.L.C. who executed the foregoing Assignment.

My Commission expires:

Roberta A. Pace Notary Public, State of Ohio

My Commission Expires June 23, 2002

Recorded in Medina County

{JEL0163;1}

PATENT REEL: 010254 FRAME: 0988